

RECEIVED, 11/10/2016 4:18 PM, Jon S. Wheeler, First District Court of Appeal

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: 1D16-4379

SPA CREST MANUFACTURING,
INC., a Georgia corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

L.T. Case No.: 16-2013-CA-006304

DARRYL WATERS, DARIAN
WATERS, and KHAYLA WATERS,

Respondents.

**RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI**

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Rebecca Bowen Creed, Esq.
Meredith A. Ross, Esq.
rcreed@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com
mross@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
Telephone:(904) 350-0075
Facsimile:(904) 503-0441
Attorneys for Respondents

COKER, SCHICKEL, SORENSON,
POSGAY, CAMERLENGO, & IRACKI

Howard C. Coker, Esq.
Daniel A. Iracki, Esq.
hcc@cokerlaw.com
dai@cokerlaw.com
136 East Bay Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 356-6071
Facsimile: (904) 353-2425
Trial Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT5

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DOES NOT DEPART FROM THE
ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS OF LAW.....5

 A. The trial court acted within its broad discretion in directing separate
 damages trials.....6

 1. Separate damages trials are appropriate to avoid prejudice.....7

 2. Separate trials further convenience.10

 B. Certiorari relief is not appropriate on these facts.12

 1. The facts and evidence are not intertwined.....13

 2. The mere fact that separate actions arise out of the same collision does not
 mandate a consolidated trial.15

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S ORDER DOES NOT RESULT IN IRREPARABLE
HARM.....17

 A. Defendant will suffer no material injury from separate trials.18

 B. Any errors may be corrected on appeal.....22

CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abbey v. Patrick</i> , 16 So. 3d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	4, 15
<i>ACT Services, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Miami Dade County</i> , 29 So. 3d 450 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....	11, 13
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. San Perdido Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 104 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 2012)	5, 12
<i>Cummins Ala., Inc. v. Albritten</i> , 548 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....	21
<i>Commercial Carriers Corp. v. Kelley</i> , 920 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	6, 16
<i>Cont'l Equities, Inc. v. Jacksonville Transp. Auth.</i> , 558 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	18
<i>CVS Caremark Corp. v. Latour</i> , 109 So. 3d 1232 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Friedman v. DeSota Park N. Condo. Ass'n</i> , 678 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	15, 16
<i>Giordano v. Ramirez</i> , 503 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	21
<i>Hickey v. Pompano K of C, Inc.</i> , 647 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	17
<i>Johansen v. Vuocolo</i> , 125 So. 3d 197 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	6, 7, 22
<i>Kavouras v. Mario City Restaurant Corp.</i> , 88 So. 3d 213 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	13, 14

<i>Maharaj v. Grossman,</i> 619 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	13, 16
<i>Mariner Health Care v. Griffith,</i> 898 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	12, 18
<i>Maris Distrib. Co. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,</i> 710 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	7
<i>Pages v. Dominguez ex rel. Dominguez,</i> 652 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philogene v. ABN AMRO Mortg. Grp. Inc.,</i> 948 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	15
<i>Rocket Grp., LLC v. Jatib,</i> 174 So. 3d 576 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	13
<i>Rooss v. Mayberry,</i> 866 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	14
<i>Roseman v. Town Square Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 810 So. 2d 516 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	7
<i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. Sinclair,</i> 808 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	18
<i>Smithers v. Smithers,</i> 743 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	18
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Bonham,</i> 886 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	18
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass'n v. Robbins,</i> 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005)	20
<i>Tommie v. LaChance,</i> 412 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	13, 22

<i>U-Haul Co. of Northern Fla., Inc. v. White</i> , 503 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores E., L.P. v. Endicott</i> , 81 So. 3d 486 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011).....	19
<i>Williams v. Oken</i> , 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011)	5
<i>Y.H. v. F.L.H.</i> , 784 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001).....	12
<i>Yost v. Am. Nat. Bank</i> , 570 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	11, 14, 21

Statutes

§ 768.79(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (2016)	20
---	----

Rules

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.100(1)	30
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.210(b)	1
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.270(b)	<i>passim</i>
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.442(c)(3).....	25
Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.442(h)	26

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	9
